

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RAY JACKSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-1233

L.T. No. 2005-32590 CFAES

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 52

ARGUMENT..... 54

 ISSUE I 54

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
 ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO QUESTION A DEFENSE WITNESS
 ABOUT A RECENT CRIMINAL CONVICTION? (Stated by
 Appellee)

 ISSUE II 60

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
 DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AND ADMITTING
 EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S DRUG DEALING AND A WITNESS’S
 MOTIVE IN GOING TO THE POLICE? (Stated by Appellee)

 ISSUE III 69

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
 DENYING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL INSTRUCTION
 ON CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE? (Stated by Appellee).

 ISSUE IV 70

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S
 MOTIN FOR A JUDGEMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON FIRST DEGREE
 MURDER? (Stated by Appellee).

 ISSUE V 81

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
 DECLINING TO PROVIDE APPELLANT’S SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
 IN THE PENALTY PHASE? (Stated by Appellee).

ISSUE VI	86
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATOR UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE?	
ISSUE VII	94
WHEHTHER THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONALLY WARRANTED IN THIS CASE? (Stated by Appellee).	
CONCLUSION.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almeida v. State,
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) 77

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 87, 93

Anderson v. State,
863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) 92

Archer v. State,
934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006) 65

Asay v. Moore,
828 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002) 93

Branscum v. State,
345 Ark. 21 (Ark. 2001) 75

Bryant v. State,
744 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 63

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 82, 85

Chamberlain v. State,
881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004) 87

Chandler v. State,
702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997) 67

Crain v. State,
894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004) 71, 77, 81

D'Oleo-Valdez v. State,
531 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1988) 65

Davis v. State,
859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003) 92

Delgado v. State,
948 So. 2d 681 (Fla.) 96

<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	91
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	82
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	87
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	85
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	60
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	68
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Gibson v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1995)	57
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	91
<u>Huggins v. State,</u> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	70
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	62
<u>Insko v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 2007)	84
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	84
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	78

<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	96
<u>Jorgenson v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	54, 66
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	94, 97
<u>Lawhorne v. State,</u> 500 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1986)	54
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)	63
<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	54, 67, 92
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)	73, 76
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	96
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	56
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	90
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	72, 73
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004)	70, 92
<u>Pearce v. State,</u> 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004)	92
<u>Penalver v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	68
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	93

<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	62
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	80
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	96
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	78
<u>Snipes v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	61
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	77, 81
<u>Spann v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	55
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	59
<u>State v. Hearn,</u> 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007)	83
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	81
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	64
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	95
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	61
<u>Villanueva v. State,</u> 917 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	63
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	96
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	96

Willacy v. State,
696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) 86

Federal Cases

Griffin v. United States,
502 U.S. 46 (1991) 80

Lowenfield v. Phelps,
484 U.S. 231 (1988) 91

Sanchez-Velasco v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.,
287 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2002) 61

United States v. Garber,
471 F.2d 212 (5th Cir. Tex. 1972) 58
